ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Resolution No. PDC-21-03-07 March 26, 2021

ACCEPTING FY2020 SLC-PDC AUDIT

WHEREAS, on August 28, 2018 the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency (the "SLCIDA") released, on behalf of the SLCIDA, the SLCIDA-Local Development Corporation, the SLCIDA-Civic Development Corporation, and the St. Lawrence County Property Development Corporation (collectively, the "Entities"), a Request for Proposal for audit services for each of the entities, and

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2018 the SLCIDA appointed Pinto, Mucenski, Hooper, VanHouse & Co. as the independent audit firm for the fiscal years 2018 through 2020, and

WHEREAS, as a result of the Request for Proposal, the St. Lawrence County Property Development Corporation (the "SLC-PDC") also appointed Pinto, Mucenski, Hooper, VanHouse & Co. as its independent audit firm, and

WHEREAS, the firm has prepared and provided the following report (attached):

St. Lawrence County Industrial Property Development Corporation Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Lawrence County Property Development Corporation accepts said report and authorizes that payment be made to Pinto, Mucenski, Hooper, VanHouse & Co. in accordance with the terms set forth in the agreement for audit services, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the SLC-PDC shall cause this report to be forwarded to:

- St. Lawrence County Treasurer
- St. Lawrence County Legislative Chairman
- New York State Department of Economic Development
- New York State Office of the Comptroller, Bureau of Municipal Research and Statistics
- New York State Authorities Budget Office

Move:	McMahon			
Second:	Staples			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Blevins	Х			
Hall	Х			
LaBaff	Х			
McMahon	Х			
Morrill	Х			
Reagen	Х			
Staples	Х			

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

/s/

Lori Sibley March 26, 2021